

Case Nos. 18-8014 and 18-8015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DAVID JOHNSON,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

CORECIVIC and SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal
from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 4:16-cv-00947-SRB

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER
TO RULE 23(f) PETITIONS FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Michael Hodgson, Mo. #63677
The Hodgson Law Firm, LLC
3699 SW Pryor Road
Lee's Summit, Missouri 641082
Telephone: (816) 600-0117
Facsimile: (816) 600-0137
mike@thehodgsonawfirm.com

additional counsel listed on next page

Lance D. Sandage Mo. #46022
Sandage Law LLC
1600 Genessee Street, Suite 655
Kansas City, Missouri 64102
Telephone: (816) 753-0800
Facsimile: (816) 735-4602
lance@sandagelaw.com

Joseph K. Eischens, Mo. #44706
Law Office of Joseph K. Eischens
8013 Park Ridge Drive
Parkville, Missouri 64152
Telephone: (816) 945-6393
joe@jkemediation.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 4

Standard of Review 8

Argument..... 10

 I. The defendants have not raised any novel or unsettled issues
 of law that would support immediate review. 10

 II. The defendants have not shown that the district court’s
 decision contains a substantial weakness or profound error
 of law..... 13

 A. The district court correctly held that the defendants’
 affirmative defenses do not preclude class certification. 14

 B. The district court correctly determined that the class
 satisfies all elements of Rule 23. 20

 III. Declining review would not place insurmountable pressure
 on the defendants to settle. 22

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Compliance..... 25

Certificate of Service 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. Eenv't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11-12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	20
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	10-11, 15-16
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	10, 14-17
<i>Bridging Cmtys. Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11, 17
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 13, 23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	11, 15
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	7-8, 10, 15-16
<i>Glover v. Standard Federal Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 13
<i>In re Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9, 23
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9-10
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	9-10
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	17-18

<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Liles v. Del Campo</i> , 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Medina v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 308 Fed.Appx. 118 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	8-9, 13, 20
<i>Sundusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 15
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	8-10
United States Code	
18 U.S.C. § 2510, <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 2520	12
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 5.....	25
Rule 32.....	25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 1006.....	13

State statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2514, *et seq.* 1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.402, *et seq.*..... 1

Other authorities

CoreCivic Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Financial Results (Feb. 14, 2018), <http://ir.corecivic.com/news-releases/news-release-details/corecivic-reports-fourth-quarter-and-full-year-2017-financial> 22

Securus Technologies Announces Direct Investment of +\$600 Million in the Last Three Years for New Products and Technologies for Corrections and Law Enforcement (July 28, 2016), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/securus-technologies-announces-direct-investment-of-600-million-in-the-last-three-years-for-new-products-and-technologies-for-corrections-and-law-enforcement-300305997.html>..... 22
